

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KIT-YIN SNYDER AND RICHARD HAAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC ADAMS, Mayor of the City of New
York, in his official capacity, and THE CITY
OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-CV-03873 (LAK)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
New York City Commissions Plaintiffs to Collaborate to Create the Artworks	3
Plaintiff Snyder’s Contributions to the Artwork.....	3
Plaintiff Haas’ Contributions to the Artwork.....	4
The Removal Plan.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Applicable Standard.....	8
II. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads A Claim for Violation of VARA	9
III. Defendants’ Arguments Fail	10
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads that the Artwork is of Recognized Stature	10
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Harm to Plaintiffs’ Honor and Reputation.....	13
C. Defendants’ Arguments About Whether the Works Constitute Visual Art And Are Separate Pieces Are Based On Mischaracterizing the Complaint.....	16
D. The Works are Not Covered by Any Exception to VARA.....	20
a. Defendants Falsely Mischaracterize The Destruction of the Works as “Relocation”	20
b. Defendants Arguments Concerning the Building Exception Fail for Multiple Reasons.....	21
c. Contrary to Defendants’ Argument, the Complaint Does Not Allege That Upright Has Been Modified as a result of the “Passage of Time”	23
IV. Should It Be Warranted, Plaintiff Respectfully Requests Permission To File a Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 19
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> 861 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part, 71 F.3d 77	10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Castillo v. G&M Realty L.P.</i> 950 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v Sum Holding L.P.</i> 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Cresci v. Mohawk Valley Cmty. Coll.</i> 693 Fed. Appx .21 (2d Cir 2017).....	25
<i>Holbrook v. City of Pittsburgh</i> No. 18-539, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159129 (W.D. Pa. Sep. 16, 2019).....	21
<i>Hunter v. Squirrel Hill Assocs., L.P.</i> 413 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	12, 13
<i>In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 34 F. Supp. 3d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Kopchik v. Town of E. Fishkill</i> 759 Fed. Appx. 31, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36443 (2d Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Leveille v. Upchurch</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 248486	14, 16
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Lubner v. City of Los Angeles</i> 45 Cal. App. 4th 525, 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 24 (1996).....	11
<i>Martin v. City of Indianapolis</i> 192 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1999)	10, 12, 13

Massachusetts Museum of Contemporary Art Foundation, Inc. v. Buchel
593 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010).....14, 16

Pavia v. 1120 Ave. of the Americas Assoc.
901 F.Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y.1995)13, 14, 19

Statutes

17 U.S.C.
§ 101.....9, 19
§ 106A.....9
§ 106A(a)(3).....9
§ 106A(a)(3)(A)9, 22
§ 106A(a)(3)(B)9, 10
§ 106A(c)(2).....22
§ 113(d)(1)21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 8

New York City Charter § 224.....3

Other Authorities

Christopher J. Robinson, The “Recognized Stature” Standard in the Visual Artists Rights
Act, 68 Fordham L. Rev. 1935, 1945 n.84 (2000).....11
